
 

 

 

 

Date: February 02, 2026 

 

To, 

 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, 

Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 

Maharashtra, India. 

BSE Limited 

Listing Department 

Floor 25, P J Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 

Maharashtra, India. 

Symbol: FABTECH Scrip Code: 544558 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting 

 

Ref: Disclosure under Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015  

 

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of 

the Company, at its meeting held today, i.e., Monday, February 02, 2026, has inter- alia considered and 

approved the following: 

 

1. Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Result of the Company for the quarter and 

nine-month ended on December 31, 2025, of the Financial Year 2025-26 along with the Limited 

Review Reports by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

 

A copy of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Result for the quarter and nine-

month ended December 31, 2025, along with Limited Review Report, are enclosed as Annexure 

A. 

 

2. Dissolution of Risk Management Committee of the Company: The Board noted that pursuant to 

Regulation 21 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

read with other applicable provisions, if any, and based on the applicability criteria prescribed 

thereunder, the Company is not mandatorily required to constitute a Risk Management Committee.  

 

Therefore, the Board of Directors approved dissolution of the Risk Management Committee of 

the Company with immediate effect. The oversight of risk management functions of the Company 

shall continue to be undertaken by the Audit Committee/ Board of Directors, as may be 

applicable.  

The Board Meeting commenced at 04:43 p.m. and concluded at 05:00 p.m. 

 



 

 

The above details will also be available on the website of the Company at www.fabtechnologies.com  

 

We request you to kindly take the same on record. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Yours faithfully,  

For Fabtech Technologies Limited 

 

 

 

________________ 

Hemant Mohan Anavkar 

Executive Director 

DIN: 00150776 

 

Encl: As mentioned above 

http://www.fabtechnologies.com/
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial 

Results of Fabtech Technologies Limited (“the Company”) pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 

Fabtech Technologies Limited 

(Formerly known as Fabtech Technologies Private Limited) 

 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Fabtech 

Technologies Limited (the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries 

together referred to as “the Group”) and its share of the net profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive 

income of its associates for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to 

December 31, 2025 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to 

the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”). Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for 

the corresponding quarter ended December 31, 2024 and the corresponding period from April 01, 2024 to 

December 31, 2024, as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Holding Company’s 

Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review. 

 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved by the 

Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 

34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 

2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making 

inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 

other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not 

enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in 

an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of   

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 

applicable. 

 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

 

Sr. No Name of Company 

A.  Subsidiaries 

1. FT Institutions Private Limited, India 

2. Fabtech Technologies LLC, U.A.E 

B.  Associates 

1.  Mark Maker Engineering Private Limited, India 

2.  FABL International Technologies LLP, India 
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5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 

consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to 

our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

 

6. We did not review the interim standalone/consolidated financial information of 01 foreign subsidiary included 

in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. 

1,930.67 Lakhs and Rs. 12,357.69 Lakhs for the quarter and nine months period ended on December 31, 2025 

respectively, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (585.65) Lakhs and Rs. 328.54 Lakhs for the quarter and nine 

months ended December 31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs (585.65) Lakhs 

and Rs. 328.54 Lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in 

the Statement.  

 

These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditor whose reports have been furnished to 

us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 

disclosures included in respect of these subsidiary, is based solely on the reports of the other auditor and the 

procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

 

The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim standalone/consolidated financial results/financial 

information, in respect of –  

 

a) 01 Associate, whose unaudited interim financial results/financial information reflects Group’s share of 

Profit after tax of Rs. 8.12 Lakhs and Rs. 13.11 Lakhs for the quarter and nine months period ended 

December 31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs. 8.12 Lakhs and Rs. 13.11 Lakhs 

for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the 

statement. 
 

 

These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditor whose report have been furnished 

to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 

disclosures included in respect of these associate, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the 

procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 
 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters. 

 

7. The comparative financial information of the Group and it’s associate/(s) for the corresponding quarter ended 

December 31, 2024 and Nine months period ended December 31, 2024, included in these consolidated 

financial results, have not been subject to review or audit by us or by and presented solely based on the 

information compiled by the management. 
 

For Ajmera & Ajmera 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 018796C 

 

 

 

Omprakash Ajmera 

Partner 

Membership No: 157420 

UDIN: 26157420XEFFFE5481 

 

Date: February 02, 2026 

Place: Mumbai 

http://www.ajmeraandajmera.co.in/
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(Amount in INR lakhs unless otherwise stated)
Year ended

December 31, 
2025

September 30, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

March 31, 2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1
a. Revenue from operations 6,275.99            12,148.07          10,431.54          25,224.74          19,180.98          32,666.85          
b. Other income 710.32               279.54               174.85               1,084.37            630.87               927.36               

6,986.31            12,427.61          10,606.39          26,309.11          19,811.85          33,594.21          
2

a. Cost of raw material consumed -                     -                     (205.32)              -                     -                     19.54                 
b. Purchase of Stock-in-trade 4,083.70            4,048.21            4,660.83            11,722.93          10,266.38          21,200.10          
c. Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade 9.33                   1,489.26            909.60               2,213.44            181.92               (3,033.70)           
d. Employee benefits expenses 1,107.52            903.12               796.08               3,062.43            2,525.38            3,433.65            
e. Finance costs 87.39                 106.76               42.53                 328.26               100.55               209.59               
f. Depreciation and amortisation expenses 131.13               130.77               68.63                 401.21               197.55               260.78               
g. Other expenses 2,221.04            2,661.98            1,983.33            6,947.37            4,274.08            7,277.97            

7,640.11            9,340.10            8,255.68            24,675.64          17,545.86          29,367.93          
3 (653.80)              3,087.51            2,350.71            1,633.47            2,265.99            4,226.28            

4 (14.59)                38.49                 -                     27.18                 -                     32.22                 

5 (668.39)              3,126.00            2,350.71            1,660.65            2,265.99            4,258.50            

6 -                     -                     -                     177.49               1,784.86            1,784.86            

7 (668.39)              3,126.00            2,350.71            1,838.14            4,050.85            6,043.36            

8
a. Current tax (9.88)                  392.00               275.00               446.80               925.00               1,463.15            

b.
(Excess) / Short provision for tax relating to prior 
period/year

0.05                   -                     (10.50)                0.05                   (1.21)                  (1.15)                  

c. Deferred tax (90.77)                (76.61)                40.47                 (238.94)              (9.12)                  (63.93)                
(100.60)              315.39               304.97               207.91               914.67               1,398.07            

9 (567.79)              2,810.61            2,045.74            1,630.23            3,136.18            4,645.29            

10
a. Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement gain/(loss) of defined benefit plans 6.79                   (4.50)                  (3.48)                  (2.21)                  (22.48)                (16.66)                
- Income tax relating to items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss

1.71                   (1.13)                  (0.88)                  (0.56)                  (5.66)                  (4.07)                  

b. Items to be reclassified to profit or loss -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

5.08                   (3.37)                  (2.60)                  (1.65)                  (16.82)                (12.59)                

11 (562.71)              2,807.24            2,043.14            1,628.58            3,119.36            4,632.70            

a. Owners of the company (567.79)              2,810.61            2,045.74            1,630.23            3,136.19            4,645.32            
b. Non-controlling interest - -                     - 0.01                   (0.01)                  (0.02)                  

a. Owners of the company 5.08                   (3.37)                  (2.60)                  (1.65)                  (16.82)                (12.59)                
b. Non-controlling interest -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

a. Owners of the company (562.71)              2,807.24            2,043.14            1,628.58            3,119.36            4,632.73            
b. Non-controlling interest -                     -                     -                     0.01                   -                     (0.02)                  

4,445.08            3,239.22            3,239.22            4,445.08            3,239.22            3,239.22            
14,072.14          

Basic Earnings Per Share (In Rs) (1.56)                  8.68                   6.32                   4.49                   9.68                   14.34                 
Diluted Earnings Per Share (In Rs) (1.56)                  8.68                   6.32                   4.49                   9.68                   14.34                 

Other Comprehensive Income Attributable To:

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable To:

Income

Total Income

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

   PARTICULARS

Nine Months ended

Sr. 
No.

Quarter ended

Expenses

Profit/ (loss) before Share of profit / (loss) in associate 
entity/ies, exceptional items and tax (1-2)
Share of profits / (loss) in associate entity/ies

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs 10/- each)
Other equity

Earnings per share (of Rs 10/- each) (Not annualised)

Total  expenses

Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before exceptional 
items and tax (3+4)

Net profit / (loss) for the period / year (7-8) 

Exceptional Items (Refer Note No. 6)

Profit / (loss) before tax (5+6)

Tax expenses

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year 
(net of tax)

Total Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the period / year 
(9+10) 

Net Profit/(Loss) Attributable to:

Total tax expenses

Bhavika Poojary
Stamp

Bhavika Poojary
Stamp



ANNEXURE A 

(Amount in INR lakhs unless otherwise stated)
Sr. Nine Months ended Year ended
No.

PARTICULARS
December 31, 

2025
September 30, 

2025
December 31, 

2024
December 31, 

2025
December 31, 

2024
March 31, 2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1 Segment Revenue
UAE 1,620.63           4,718.21           4,834.06           10,363.05         6,907.11           11,886.97             
Saudi Arabia 1,733.39           3,157.10           2,249.52           5,634.44           6,848.96           9,471.57               
Egypt -                   190.47              -                   634.00              -                   161.64                  
India 360.52              854.38              534.27              2,285.13           1,174.41           4,669.83               
Sri Lanka 75.73                12.24                76.08                134.81              149.74              165.06                  
Algeria 50.10                161.56              304.59              309.72              372.49              889.00                  
Kenya 745.12              272.72              702.07              1,017.84           1,060.21           1,289.27               
Rest of the World 2,213.11           4,998.60           3,555.50           8,313.43           6,581.88           10,507.10             

Total 6,798.61           14,365.28         12,256.09         28,692.42         23,094.80         39,040.44             
Less: Inter-segment revenue 522.62              2,217.21           1,824.55           3,467.68           3,913.82           6,373.59               
Net Revenue from Operations 6,275.99           12,148.07         10,431.54         25,224.74         19,180.98         32,666.85             

2 Segment Trade Receivables
UAE 2,939.81           1,772.36           1,306.93           2,939.81           1,306.93           2,457.69               
Saudi Arabia 5,558.11           4,686.60           3,434.07           5,558.11           3,434.07           2,587.75               
Egypt 104.97              119.68              302.86              104.97              302.86              234.94                  
India 1,986.83           2,456.08           761.62              1,986.83           761.62              2,927.46               
Sri Lanka 216.02              349.04              424.10              216.02              424.10              280.62                  
Algeria 214.70              326.24              422.02              214.70              422.02              954.33                  
Kenya 516.26              286.20              698.47              516.26              698.47              293.38                  
Rest of the World 5,829.17           5,849.62           3,039.86           5,829.17           3,039.86           5,529.77               
Total Trade Receivables 17,365.87         15,845.82         10,389.93         17,365.87         10,389.93         15,265.94             

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2025

Quarter ended

SEGMENTWISE REVENUE AND ASSETS                                             

Bhavika Poojary
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Sr No
1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

As at beginning of the 
quarter (Rs in Lakhs) 

(B)

During the quarter (Rs 
in Lakhs)

(C)

As at end of the quarter 
(Rs in Lakhs)

(B+C)
Working Capital requirement

                           12,700.00                                        -                                          -   12,700.00                          
Inorganic growth initiatives 
through acquisitions                              3,000.00                                        -                                          -                                          -   3,000.00                            
General Corporate Purposes 

                             5,052.02                                        -                                   125.00                                 125.00 4,927.02                            
Estimated Issue Expenses

                             2,277.63                                        -                                2,225.25                              2,225.25 52.38                                 
Total                            23,029.65                                        -                                2,350.25                              2,350.25                            20,679.40 

9

10

                                                                                                 For FABTECH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

                                                                                         Hemant Mohan Anavkar                                 Amjad Adam Arbani
                                                                                                 Director                                                          Director
                                                                                               DIN: 00150776                                              DIN: 02718019

Place : U.A.E Place : Mumbai 
Date  : February 02, 2026 Date  : February 02, 2026

The unaudited consolidated financial results are also being made available on the Stock Exchange websites www.bseindia.com and
www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website: www.fabtechnologies.com.

Objects of the issue as per 
prospectus 

Amount as per offer 
document (Rs in lakhs)  

(A)

Amount Utilised Unutilized amount (Rs 
in Lakhs)
(A-B-C)

Notes to the Unaudited consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025

On August 26, 2025 Fabtech Lifecare Company has been incorporated by Fabtech Technologies LLC in Saudi Arabia as part of the primary market transaction 
with an object of geographical business expansion. Accordingly, from the said date Fabtech Lifecare Company has become Foreign Step-down subsidiary of the 
Holding Company.

Particulars

On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes, replacing the existing 29 labour laws. The Group has assessed the financial
implications of these changes, which has no impact in the Group's gratuity and leave encashment liability. The Group continues to monitor the developments
pertaining to Labour Codes and will evaluate impact if any on the re-measurement of the employee benefits liability.

Pursuant to the Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of 1,20,60,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each of the Company. The Company has allotted equity shares has
allotted 1,20,58,555 equity shares on October 03, 2025. The equity shares were issued at a price of Rs. 191 per equity share (including a Share Premium of Rs. 181
per equity share) (discount of 9 was offered to Eligible Employees bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion.) . Pursuant to the aforesaid allotment of equity shares,
the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands increased by Rs. 1,205.86 Lakhs and securities premium stands increased by Rs.
21,823.80 Lakhs. The Company's equity shares were listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited on October 07,
2025.
The details of utilization of the IPO proceeds (fresh issues) and estimated IPO expenses are as follows: 

The consolidated financial results of Fabtech Technologies Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") has
been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the"Act") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and presented in
accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing
Regulations").
These results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on
February 02, 2026.
In compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Limited review of the
consolidated results of quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
Previous Year's/Period's figures have been regrouped/rearranged/adjusted/rectified wherever considered necessary.

The figures for the corresponding quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 have not been subjected to a review or audit by the
Statutory Auditors. However, the management has exercised necessary care to ensure that the consolidated financial results for that period are
fairly stated. These figures are furnished by the mangement of the Company and were reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee and
approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 02, 2026.

The reportable segments derives their revenues from turnkey projects solution provided to pharmaceuticals and allied industries by way
of supplying pharmaceutical machineries / equipment, inhouse designing and engineering and to undertake other activities required in various
pharmaceutical turnkey projects. The CODM reviews geographical revenue as the performance indicator. The measurement of geographical
segment s revenues and assets is consistent with the accounting policies that are used in preparation of the Group s Consolidated Financial
Results. The same is attached herewith as Annexure A to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results.

The exceptional item amounting to Rs. 177.49 Lakhs disclosed in the profit or loss statement for the Nine months ended December 31, 2025,
represents the profit arising from the sale of 51% stake in the subsidiary LLP. Prior to the transaction, the Company held 99.99% ownership
interest in the Subsidiary LLP. Post Sale, the Company's ownership interest has reduced to 48.99%. This transaction is significant and non-
recurring in nature and has been presented separately as an exceptional item to provide clarity and transparency to the users of the financial
results.

The figures for the year ended March 31, 2025 have been extracted from the consolidated financial statements which were audited by the
Statutory Auditors of the Company. The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between the unaudited
published figures in respect of half year ended Septebmer 31, 2025 and the unaudited year to date figures up to period ended December 31, 2025,
which were neither subject to review nor audit. However, the management has exercised necessary care to ensure that the consolidated financial
results for that period are fairly stated. These figures are furnished by the mangement of the Company and were reviewed and recommended by
the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 02, 2026.
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 

Fabtech Technologies Limited (“the Company”) pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

 

Review Report 

To The Board of Directors 

Fabtech Technologies Limited 

(Formerly Known as Fabtech Technologies Private Limited) 

 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Fabtech Technologies Limited 

(the “Company”) for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 

(the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”). 

 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of 

Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian 

Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting" (''Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 

and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review. 

 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists 

of making inquiries, primarily of Company’s personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 

analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 

significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

 

5. The comparative financial information of the Company for the corresponding quarter ended December 31, 2024 and Nine 

months ended December 31, 2024, included in these standalone financial results, have not been subject to review or audit 

by us and presented solely based on the information compiled by the management. 

 

 

For Ajmera & Ajmera 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 018796C 

 

 

 

Omprakash Ajmera 

Partner 

Membership No: 157420 

UDIN: 26157420SIEWTS7951 

 

Date: February 02, 2026 

Place: Mumbai 

http://www.ajmeraandajmera.co.in/
mailto:info@ajmeraandajmera.co.in


(Amount in INR lakhs unless otherwise stated)
Year ended

December 31, 
2025

September 30, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

March 31, 2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1
a. Revenue from operations 4,715.79             8,056.60             6,426.76             15,785.04           13,906.17           23,642.35           
b. Other income 767.24               378.04               239.41               1,294.35             664.24               1,022.73             

5,483.03             8,434.64             6,666.17             17,079.39           14,570.41           24,665.08           
2

a. Purchase of Stock-in-trade 3,341.43             2,942.57             2,817.22             8,238.41             7,353.68             12,996.84           
b. Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade (581.85)              458.28               882.96               (224.69)              188.00               40.09                 
c. Employee benefits expenses 720.75               530.77               594.25               1,936.84             1,851.64             2,442.36             
d. Finance costs 90.65                 112.71               38.59                 336.93               88.69                 195.18               
e. Depreciation and amortisation expenses 122.35               122.58               56.28                 376.54               166.50               218.38               
f. Other expenses 1,720.40             1,841.14             1,418.16             4,928.15             3,570.27             5,756.42             

5,413.73             6,008.05             5,807.46             15,592.18           13,218.78           21,649.27           

3 69.30                 2,426.59             858.71               1,487.21             1,351.63             3,015.81             

4 -                     -                     90.52                 2,197.80             2,197.80             

5 69.30                 2,426.59             858.71               1,577.73             3,549.43             5,213.61             

6
a. Current tax 54.00                 326.00               275.00               430.00               925.00               1,358.00             

b. (Excess) / Short provision for tax relating to prior 
period/year

0.05                   -                     (10.50)                0.05                   (1.21)                  (1.21)                  

c. Deferred tax (133.53)              (37.19)                (10.95)                (222.84)              (13.66)                19.25                 
(79.48)                288.81               253.55               207.21               910.13               1,376.04             

7 148.78               2,137.78             605.16               1,370.52             2,639.30             3,837.57             

8
a. Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement of defined benefit plans 6.79                   (4.50)                  (3.48)                  (2.21)                  (22.48)                (17.94)                
- Income tax relating to items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss

1.71                   (1.14)                  (0.88)                  (0.56)                  (5.66)                  (4.52)                  

b. Items to be reclassified to profit or loss -                     -                     -                     -                     

5.08                   (3.36)                  (2.60)                  (1.65)                  (16.82)                (13.42)                

9 153.86               2,134.42             602.56               1,368.87             2,622.48             3,824.15             

4,445.08             3,239.22             3,239.22             4,445.08             3,239.22             3,239.22             
12,514.74           

Basic Earnings Per Share (In Rs) 0.41                   6.60                   1.87                   3.77                   8.15                   11.85                 
Diluted Earnings Per Share (In Rs) 0.41                   6.60                   1.87                   3.77                   8.15                   11.85                 

Revenue

Total Income

Earnings per share (of Rs 10/- each)

Total  expenses
Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before exceptional 
items and tax (1-2)

Net profit / (loss) for the period / year (5-6) 

Exceptional Items (Refer Note No. 6)

Profit / (loss) before tax (3+4)

Tax expenses

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year 
(net of tax)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year 
(7+8) 

Other equity

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

   PARTICULARS

Nine Months ended

Total tax expenses

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs 10/- each)

Sr. 
No.

Quarter ended

Expenses
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Notes to the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025

Sr No
1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

As at beginning of 
the quarter (Rs in 

Lakhs) 
(B)

During the quarter 
(Rs in Lakhs)

(C)

As at end of the 
quarter (Rs in Lakhs)

(B+C)

Working Capital 
requirement                       12,700.00                                    -                                      -   12,700.00                     
Inorganic growth 
initiatives through 
acquisitions                         3,000.00                                    -                                      -                                      -   3,000.00                       
General Corporate 
Purposes                         5,052.02                                    -                              125.00                            125.00 4,927.02                       
Estimated Issue 
Expenses                         2,277.63                                    -                           2,225.25                         2,225.25 52.38                            
Total                       23,029.65                                    -                           2,350.25                         2,350.25                       20,679.40 

9

                                                                                                 For FABTECH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

                                                                                        Hemant Mohan Anavkar               Amjad Adam Arbani
                                                                                                  Director                                      Director
                                                                                             DIN: 00150776                               DIN: 02718019

Place : U.A.E Place : Mumbai 
Date  : February 02, 2026 Date  : February 02, 2026

The standalone financial results of Fabtech Technologies Limited (the "Company") has been prepared in accordance with the recognition
and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 (the"Act") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and presented in accordance with the requirements of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations")
These results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting
held on February 02, 2026.
In compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Limited review of the
standalone results of quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.

Particulars

Previous Year's/Period's figures have been regrouped/rearranged/adjusted/rectified wherever considered necessary.

The figures for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended December 30, 2024 have not been subjected to a review or audit by the
Statutory Auditors, However, the management has exercised necessary care to ensure that the standalone financial results for that period
are fairly stated. These figures are furnished by the mangement of the Company and were reviewed and recommended by the Audit
committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 02, 2026.
The reportable segments derives their revenues from turnkey projects solution provided to pharmaceuticals and allied industries by
way of supplying pharmaceutical machineries/equipments, inhouse designing and engineering and to undertake other activities required
in various pharmaceutical turnkey projects. The CODM reviews revenue as the performance indicator. The measurement of each segment s
revenues, expenses and assets is consistent with the accounting policies that are used in preparation of the Group s Consolidated Financial
Results. The same is attached herewith as Annexure A to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results.

The unaudited standalone financial results are also being made available on the Stock Exchange websites www.bseindia.com and
www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website: www.fabtechnologies.com.

The figures for the year ended  March 31, 2025 have been extracted from the standalone financial statements which were audited by the 
Statutory Auditors of the Company. The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between the unaudited 
published figures in respect of half year ended Septebmer 31, 2025 and the unaudited year to date figures up to period ended December 31, 
2025, which were neither subject to review nor audit. However, the management has exercised necessary care  to ensure that the 
standalone financial results for that period are fairly stated. These figures are furnished by the mangement of the Company and were 
reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 02, 2026.

Unutilized amount 
(Rs in Lakhs)

(A-B-C)

On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes, replacing the existing 29 labour laws. The Company has
assessed the financial implications of these changes, which has no impact in the Company's gratuity and leave encashment liability. The
Company continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour Codes and will evaluate impact if any on the re-measurement of
the employee benefits liability.

Pursuant to the Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of 1,20,60,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each of the Company, The Company has
allotted equity shares has allotted 1,20,58,555 equity shares on October 03, 2025. The equity shares were issued at a price of Rs. 191 per
equity share (including a Share Premium of Rs. 181 per equity share) (discount of 9 was offered to Eligible Employees bidding in the Employee
Reservation Portion.) . Pursuant to the aforesaid allotment of equity shares, the issued, sub-cribed and paid-up equity share capital of the
Company stands increased by Rs. 1,205.86 Lakhs and securities premium stands increased by Rs. 21,823.80 Lakhs. The Company's equity
shares were listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited on October 07, 2025.
The details of utilization of the IPO proceeds (fresh issues) and estimated IPO expenses are as follows: 

Amount UtilisedAmount as per offer 
document (Rs in 

lakhs)  (A)

Objects of the issue 
as per prospectus 

The exceptional item amounting to Rs. 2,197.80 Lakhs disclosed in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the Nine Months ended December
31, 2024, represents the profit arising from the sale of equity stake in the associate. Prior to this transaction, the Company held a 33.33%
ownership interest in the associate. Post-sale, the Company s ownership has reduced to 16.33%, which has been classified as Asset Held
for Sale as disclosed in the audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025. This transaction is significant and non-
recurring in nature and has therefore been presented separately as an exceptional item to ensure greater clarity and transparency for users
of the financial statements.
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CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE MEETING OF BOARD 

OF DIRECTORS OF FABTECH TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS 

FABTECH TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED) HELD ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 02, 

2026 AT 4:30 P.M. HELD AT CORPORATE OFFICE OF THE COMPANY AT 1ST FLOOR, 

ABR EMERALD, PLOT NO. D8, STREET NO. 16, MIDC, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI – 

400093. 

AGENDA NO. 11: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL 

RESULTS (STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED) OF THE COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER 

AND NINE-MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 ALONG WITH THE LIMITED REVIEW 

REPORT OF THE STATUTORY AUDITORS THEREON: 

“RESOLVED THAT based on the recommendation of Audit Committee and pursuant to Regulation 

33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other 

applicable provisions, the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby pleased to consider and 

approve the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter 

and nine-month ended December 31, 2025, along with the Limited Review Report issued by the 

Statutory Auditors thereon.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Limited Review Report of the Auditors be submitted to the Stock 

Exchanges where the shares of the Company are listed. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Hemant Anavkar, Executive Director, Mr. Amjad Arbani, Non-

Executive Director and Ms. Neetu Buchasia, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, be and are 

hereby authorised to sign the said Financial Results on behalf of the Board and to submit the same to 

the Stock Exchanges and carry out all related compliances.”   

For Fabtech Technologies Limited 

(formerly known as Fabtech Technologies Private Limited) 

 

 

Amjad Adam Arbani  

Director                                

DIN: 02718019              

 

Date: 02/02/2026 

Place: Mumbai  
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